

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
(Appeal from the Court of Appeals)
(O,Connell, P.J., Servitto, J.J., and Cavanagh, J.J.)

FRANK ANTHONY SCOLA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
and JP MORGAN CHASE & CO,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 158903

Court of Appeals No. 338966

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-002804-NI
Hon. John A. Murphy (P24492)

Steven A. Hicks (P49966)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
216 North Chestnut Street
Lansing, MI 48933-1061
(517) 881-5564
steve@chair2consulting.com

Michael S. Daoudi (P53261)
Law Offices of Michael S. Daoudi, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
560 Kirts Boulevard, Suite 104
Troy, MI 48084-4141
(248) 220-4377
msd@msd4law.com

Robert G. Kamenac (P35283)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-5096
(248) 901-4000
rkamenec@plunkettcooney.com

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT FRANK SCOLA'S REPLY BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT/APPELLEE CHASE BANK'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Prepared by:

STEVEN A. HICKS (P49966)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
216 North Chestnut Street
Lansing, MI 48933-1061
(517) 881-5564
steve@chair2consulting.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 1

 I. THE DANGEROUS CONDITION MUST BE ON LAND THAT
 DEFENDANT POSSESSED AND CONTROLLED FOR THE CLAIM
 TO BE A PREMISES CLAIM. 1

 II. BOTH THE COMPLAINT AND THE EVIDENCE MUST BE
 CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE NATURE OF SCOLA’S
 CLAIM AND BOTH SUPPORT HIS POSITION THAT HE BROUGHT
 AN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE CLAIM. 4

 III. NO STATUTORY DUTY NEED BE ESTABLISHED FOR A DUTY TO
 EXIST THAT SUPPORTS AN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE CLAIM. ... 5

 IV. THERE IS NO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED REQUIREMENT IN
 MICHIGAN THAT ACTS BE OVERT (OR CONTEMPORANEOUS)
 TO SUPPORT AN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE CLAIM. 7

 V. PRIOR MICHIGAN CASES HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT A DUTY TO
 USE DUE CARE MAY BE OWED IN SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES AND
 THOSE CASES CLEARLY SOUND IN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE.
 8

Conclusion 10

Relief Requested 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balcer v Forbes, 188 Mich App 509, 470 NW2d 453 (1991) 9

Brown v Brown, 478 Mich 545, 552, 739 NW2d 313 (2007) 5-6

Hill v Sears, Roebuck & Co, 492 Mich 651, 822 NW2d 190 (2012) 5

In re Certified Question from the Fourteenth Dist Court of Appeals of Texas, 479 Mich 498, 505-506, 740 NW2d 206 (2007) 5-6

Kachudas v Invaders Self Auto Wash, 486 Mich 913, 781 NW2d 806 (2010) 7

Kwiatkowski v Coachlight Estates of Blissfield, Inc, 480 Mich 1062, 743 NW2d 917 (2008) 7-8

Laier v Kitchen, 266 Mich App 482, 702 NW2d 199 (2005) 7-8

Langen v Rushton, 138 Mich App 672, 360 NW2d 270 (1984) 8-9

Schneider v Nectarine Ballroom, 201 Mich App 4, 514 NW2d 486 (1994) 2-3

Trowell v Providence Hospital, 502 Mich 509, 918 NW2d 645 (2018) 3-4

United Scaffolding, Inc v Levine, 537 SW3d 463, 471 (Texas 2019) 7

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 4

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 4

MCR 2.118(A)(2) 4

Miscellaneous

Rest Torts 3d, ¶ 51 10
